

| | |
|---|--|
| <p>COLORADO SUPREME COURT 2 East 14th Avenue Denver, CO 80203</p> | <p style="text-align: center;">▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p> |
| <p>Appeal from District Court, County of Douglas Case No. 13CV30571 Opinion Issued June 12, 2014 by Hon. Paul A. King County Court, County of Douglas County Court Case No. 13C1511 Hon. Susanna Meissner-Cutler</p> | |
| <p>Petitioners-Appellants: Surrey Ridge Architectural Control Committee, a Colorado unincorporated nonprofit association, and Dean Schrader, Thomas Hryniewich, and Kenneth Elliott</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Respondents-Appellees: George Botsonis and Kerri Botsonis</p> | |
| <p>Attorneys for Petitioners-Appellants Dean Schrader and Kenneth Elliott: Aaron C. Acker, #40479 Pelz & Associates, P.C. Colorado Club Building, Suite 500 4155 East Jewell Avenue Denver, CO 80222 Telephone: 303-409-3573 Facsimile: 303-758-8237 E-mail: acacker@pelzlaw.com</p> <p>Paul R. Danborn, #24528 Frie, Arndt & Danborn, P.C. 7400 Wadsworth Boulevard, Suite 201 Arvada, CO 80003 Telephone: 303-420-1234 Facsimile: 303-431-7644 E-mail: pauldanborn@frieardt.com</p> | <p>Case No.:</p> |
| <p>PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI</p> | |

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents ii

Table of Authorities iii

I. Statement of Issues Presented for Review1

II. Reference to Unofficial Report of the Opinion1

III. Grounds Upon Which Jurisdiction of the Supreme Court is Invoked
.....1

IV. Statement of the Case2

V. Argument for Granting this Petition.....5

A. Review of This Matter on Certiorari is Necessary to Define What
Constitutes a Common Interest Community Under CCIOA and Ensure
Consistent Application of This Court’s Ruling in *Evergreen Highlands*.5

B. The District Court’s Opinion Misapplies Provisions of CCIOA and
is in Direct Contradiction to the Established Precedent of *Evergreen
Highlands*..... 12

VI. Conclusion 15

Appendix..... 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Evergreen Highlands Assoc. v. West,
73 P.3d 1 (Colo. 2003) 3, 5, 7, 8, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15

Hiwan Homeowners Assoc. v. Knotts,
215 P.3d 1271 (Colo. App. 2009) 5, 14, 15

STATUTES

C.R.S. §38-33.3-1026

C.R.S. §38-33.3-103(8)..... 10, 12

C.R.S. §38-33.3-1156

C.R.S. §38-33.3-117 2, 6, 9

C.R.S. §38-33.3-117(1)(g)..... 6

C.R.S. §38-33.3-123 6

C.R.S. §38-33.3-123(1)..... 1, 2

C.R.S. §38-33.3-209.59

C.R.S. §38-33.3-313 10

RULES

C.A.R. 49(a)..... 5, 12

C.R.C.P. 4113
